Visit Bend Visitor Survey
Summer 2022 Results
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Introduction and Methodology

o Beginning in 2008, RRC has conducted visitor research in both summer and winter
seasons to monitor a variety of visitor and trip characteristics. This summers' research
further strengthens the long-term insights into Bend visitors, building upon the large
database of information available to Visit Bend for tracking and understanding visitor
profile trends year after year. The purpose of this study is to document and explore
those trends, improve the visitor experience in Bend, and to support new opportunities
for targeting tourism to the region

o Historically, the primary tool employed to conduct visitor research was visitor intercept
surveys. Beginning in Summer 2021, the market research program transitioned to a suite
of digital visitor surveys distributed across multiple online platforms. Furthermore,
beginning in the Winter 2019/20 season, a supplementary survey was distributed via
email to Visit Bend's newsletter subscribers. Summer 2022 continued the use of both
methodologies, allowing for up to two years of direct comparison for general visitors
and newsletter respondents.
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Sampling

o Online survey distributed through the Visit Bend website (n=330) and a targeted, geo-
fenced social media campaign by Visit Bend through Facebook and Instagram (n=17).
These two samples are combined, for a total n=347 and is compared against previous
summer data collected in 2021.

o This report’s results highlight trends from overnight visitors, day visitors, and

seasonal residents of Bend over the last 3 summers of data collection (2022, 2021,
and 2017).

o Online survey distributed to the Visit Bend E-Newsletter database (n=50) in October.
A similar E-Newsletter survey was conducted in Summer 2021 and serves as a historic
comparison point for this sample. This is referred to as the newsletter sample.

o Despite limited responses this summer, a section in this report explores the results
of unique questions on the newsletter survey, including those regarding the
planning of prospective visitors and their vacation priorities. Caution should be used
when generalizing results with small samples (n < 30) to the broader population.
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Key Observations and Takeaways

o0
m Visitor Type and Origin:

Overnight visitors remained the largest visitor group (87%), though this summer saw
an increased share of Day Visitors (9%, up from 4%) compared to previous summers.

Perhaps driven by more day visitors, this summer saw larger shares of in-state visitors
(35%, up from 24%) and less air travel (16%, down from 23%).

Visitors were slightly younger and less wealthy this summer compared to 2021, and
most traveled with their family (either spouse/partner or broader family/children).

The share of first-time visitors hit a 3-year high of 52%.

—y |=- Overnight Guests:
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Rented accommodations (hotel/motel or VRBO) hit a 3-year high of a combined 70%,
with most rentals based in Bend (78%). Relatedly, a smaller share were staying with

friends/family.
Nights stayed in the area decreased from 4.2 in 2021 to 3.5 in 2022, on average.
Z“RRC



Key Observations and Takeaways
ﬂﬁ;/’_jl Trip Characteristics/Planning:

Visitors' purpose in Bend continued to be based around recreation and social
reasons, with even more respondents citing outdoor recreation as their main purpose
this summer (63%, up from 52%).

Increasing shares of visitors each season are checking out Downtown Bend, with 89%
(up from 78%) doing so this summer. This has resulting in a corresponding increase in
visitors to the Downtown Bend Visitor Center (46%, up from 23%).

While visitors continue to be highly satisfied with their recreation experience (100% of
visitors indicating a 4 or 5/5) and nearly three-quarters likely to be Promotors of Bend
(72%), average satisfaction ratings for other factors decreased from previous

$ summers.
Trip Expenditures:
After spiking in 2021, average expenditures per person and as a party declined in all

categories from summer 2021, with most spending categories receding to slightly
above 2017 levels.

Photo: visitbend.com Lodging spending per person remained somewhat higher than 2021 at $213 ~-RRC
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Visitor Segments

Summer: 3-year comparison

Are you a:
Overnight visitor staying in Central Seasonal resident of Central Oregon / Day visitor to Central Oregon, not
Oregon second homeowner staying overnight in the area
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Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=314); 2021 (n=1,200); 2017 ( ).

« Overnight visitors staying in
Central Oregon continued
to represent the largest

share of respondents (87%
in 2022).

* The share of seasonal and
day visitors shifted slightly
this season, with seasonal
residents decreasing to 4%
(-4 ppts) and day visitors
increasing to 9% (+5 ppts).
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Visitor Origin

Summer: 3-year comparison

Top 10: STATE/ COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE

Oregon

California

Washington

Idaho

Florida

Texas

Colorado

Arizona

Nevada

Canada

Other states/countries

35%

37%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Percent of Respondents

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=271); 2021 (n=1,020); 2017 ( )
Sorted by leading 2022 share.

Oregon (35%), California
(24%), and Washington
(20%) are once again the
top three states of origin,
comprising 79% of the total
share of general summer
respondents.

However, within these
states, the share of visitors
from Oregon increased to
35% (+11 ppts), while the
share from Washington
decreased to 20% (-5 ppts).
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Top 10: DESIGNATED MARKET AREA
Portland -- OR, WA

Seattle - Tacoma - WA

San Francisco - Oakland - San Jose - CA

Los Angeles - CA

Medford - Klamath Falls -- CA, OR

Eugene--0OR

Sacramento - Stockton - Modesto - CA

San Diego-- CA

International

Yakima - Pasco - Richland - Kennewick -- OR, WA

Other DMAs

DMA

Summer: 3-year comparison

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Percent of Respondents

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=271); 2021 (n=1,020); 2017 ( ).
Sorted by leading 2022 share.

DMA distribution mirrors
that of states shown in the
previous slide, with areas in
Oregon, Washington, and
California continuing to
remain the leading source
of visitors. Notably, visitation
became more concentrated
to these areas this season,

given the decrease in all
“Other DMASs" to 23% (-14

ppts).

This season also saw
increases in Oregon DMAs,
including Portland (+8 ppts
to 29%) and Eugene (+3
ppts to 4%).
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Demographics

Summer: 3-year comparison

e Gender has remained

What is your gender? .
largely consistent over the

Female Male Non-binary / third gender Prefer not to say .
last 2 summers, with an
’ Respondent Age: . o
80% e — approximate 65/35%
s 2021 49.26 distribution of
6% 2017
. T e females/males. The change
3 2021 50.00 from 2017 likely represents
] by-product of shifti
& e a by-proauct ot shitting
“6 4000 ouseno ncome: . .
E— P TS from interce p:cl surveying to
3 2021 $140,417 self-selected” online
2017 .
20% Median 2022 $87,500 Su rveyl n g .
2021 $150,000
2017 . . .
- % o T « After seeing increases in
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=214); 2021 (n=927); 2017 ( ). age and |ncome |n 2021 /

both decreased to a 3-year
average low this summer:
1 44.2 years old (median: 4%RRC
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Travel Party

Summer: 3-year comparison

Top 5: With whom are you traveling today? (Mark all that apply)

50%
ECS -~
37%
37%
25%
Pet(s) 8%
. 3%
4%
No one, traveling alone - 4%
I 2%
8%
Other group types (e.g., . 4%
business associates. sports
team, tour group) l £
5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Percent of Respondents
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=226); 2021 (n=53); 2017 ( )-

Sorted by leading 2022 share.

 Like previous summers,
most respondents tend to
be traveling with their
spouse/partner (56%),
broader family/children
(43%), and/or friends
(22%).

« Compared to last summer, a
much larger share was
traveling with their general
family and children (+21
ppts) whereas a smaller
share was traveling with
friends (-15 ppts).
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Mode of Transportation

Summer: 3-year comparison

* This season saw a dip in air
travel (-7 ppts to 16%) and

How did you travel to Bend? (Mark all that apply)

Other mode of
B tinte car Firs;ti);f::::: by Rental car Camper/RV tr:;tpoorr;t;ctlznbﬁes.lg., re ntal car Shal’.eS (_4 pptS tO
train/Amtrak) 9%), perhaps in part owing
" fipgt vesd Ffimifinn e to the increase in the share
o R of day visitors to Bend, as
w 80% Redmond (RDM) 43% i
: Z1% Portland (PDX) 37% shown previously.
g Seattle (SEA) 11%
g o Other 9%
: e Of those who used air travel
T this summer, 43% flew
T 28 % through Redmond airport.
20% . o =
- 6%
| G e =
o S B — — * Like last summer, nearly
Sample si for di uestion: 2022 (n=224); 2021 (n=93); 2017 1
R ey e oo i three-quarters (71%) of

visitors used a private car
during their travels.
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Previous Summer Visits

Summer: 3-year comparison

In total, how many previous summer visits have you made to the Bend area?

None, this is my

v:::::::;"é:;d One 2t04 Sto7 8t0 10 11t0 20 21 or more e First-time summer visitors
have increased over each

season, reaching a 3-year
high with over half (52%) of

60%

g so% respondents in 2022.

g 40%

% . « While Summer 2021 saw a

modest spike in people who

oo i - had visited once previously
10% “E !E 8% 7% 8% (to 19% from 11% in 2017),
0% E E - 2__ = this figure decreased to

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=176); 2021 (n=93); 2017 ( )- 1 3% in 2022

14 Z“RRC




Previous Winter Visits

Summer: 3-year comparison

In total, how many previous winter visits have you made to the Bend area? * The increase in first-time
None, have not summer visitation may owe
visited the Bend .
areainthe One 2to4d Sto7 8to10 11t0 20 21 or more N part to a batch Of new
e winter visitors. While most
80% respondents across all
68% seasons have not visited
5 60% s6% Bend in the winter, this
2 e share decreased to 56% (-
S 0% 12 ppts from 68%) in 2022.
§ 25%
20% N * Meanwhile, the share of
el Em"" & s e - - respondents who had
2% . . . .
0% E I - % ] S visited Bend in the winter
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=249); 2021 (n=93); 2017 ( ).

once spiked from a steady
10% to 25%.
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Accommodations and Trip Length

Summer: 3-year comparison

« 70% of respondents rented
their lodging this summer - a 3-
year high for rental

Which best describes your lodging accommodations during this trip?

Rented a hotel/ | Rentedacondo/ Stayingwith friends l own [ timeshare . . .
motel room / bed & townhouse / house / / family in a private RV /tent camping my Other accom mOdatIOﬂS. CO ntri butl ng
breakfast vacation rental residence accommodations

to this figure is a rise in this

Nights in Area: summer's share of hotel/ motel

40% Avpezge zgii j‘l‘; rentals, which increased to
£ Sk 2017 36% (+8 ppts from a steady
-g 30% | 28% 28% 28% Median 2022 ?00 28%).
oy 25% 2021 3.00
o Sk 2017
o
£ 20% « Conversely, a smaller share of
b | » respondents (13%, -8 ppts
10% 9% - from 2021 and -15 ppts from
2017) were staying with
0% 2021 2022 2021 M = friends/family.
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=247); 2021 (n=530); 2017( ).
Sorted by leading 2022 share.
* Median nights in the area
remained steady at 3 nights.
However, average nights
17

decreased to 3.5, after seeincé RRC




Booking

Summer: 3-year comparison

Were your lodging reservations booked through...
* Among respondents who

Online travel

Vacation rental by SErice { re nte d t h e | r
ot o, e Lodging property Travelocity/ Travel agent/tour oth ) . .
o com cucy | drectly | Espedig/Orbitz, | operator er on't know accommodations, booking
. T ripAdvisor, hotels. . .
com, etc) strategies remained largely

consistent year-over-year.
40% * Shares were allocated
between vacation rental by
owner websites (44%) for
those seeking

20%

Percent of Respondents

o o LTS ﬁ homes/condos, and either
i e m 02 . . o
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=163); 2021 (n=82); 2017 ( ). dlreCt bOOklng (27 /O) or
Sorted by leading 2022 share. travel SerV|CeS (21 %) for

those seeking
hotels/motels.
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Lodging Location

Summer: 3-year comparison

Top 5: Are/were this trip’s lodging accommodations location in...

Bend
Sunriver

7th Mountain Resort

|1%

Redmond

Sisters

Other locations

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 110%

Percent of Respondents

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=245); 2021 (n=522); 2017 ( )-
Sorted by leading 2022 share.

Across all seasons, the
largest share of
respondents stayed in Bend
or Sunriver. However, this
summer saw an even larger
share of visitors staying
rightin Bend (78%, up from
66%) - with a resultant

decrease in the share
ctaviin/A ilq Sunri\lor {QO/L

m 18% oONRIVE,

9%

Z-RRC
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Hear about Bend

Summer: 3-year comparison

Top 5: How did you hear about Bend? (Mark all that apply)

Word of mouth/recommendation
from friends / family

Previous visit to Bend

Visit Bend website

Google

Other internet/websites

Other source (e.g.,
magazine/newspaper, brochure,
Facebook)

Don’t remember

E N
s
55%
mee P
s
38%
EC
B
6%

o
o
0e0 2
E

5%
aos
2022 R

24%

B 5%
| B

4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Percent of Respondents
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=258); 2021 (n=548); 2017 ( IE

Sorted by leading 2022 share.

This summer’s respondents
were driven somewhat less by
word of mouth (43%, down
from 57%) and previous visits
(32%, down from 42%) than
previous summers, each hitting
3-year lows. Nonetheless, these
categories remain a strong
source of guidance, with three-
quarters of visitors selecting at
least one of them.

While no one “other” source
constitutes a large share, it's
collective share (40%)
demonstrates the diversity in
discovery among respondents
and the utility of eclectic

marketing. ~-RRC
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Bend Information

Summer: 3-year comparison

Top 5: Which of the following sources of information were most effective in planning your trip to
Bend? (Mark all that apply)

Vit Bend website (speciicty dced. L 5>

in Summer 2022)

Word of mouth / talked to friends or _ 41%
s ] 5%

EZ
A >+

Other website (generically labeled in m 18%

historic)

43%

Experience of prior visit

Social networking sites

Advisor, travel blog, smart phone app) _ 30%

16%
None
021
3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Percent of Respondents
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=249); 2021 (n=94); 2017 ( )-

Sorted by leading 2022 share.

 Visitors gathered information

about Bend from a variety of
sources. However, this
summer’s addition of the Visit
Bend website to the list of
information options resonated
with over half of respondents
(52%). This is likely attributable
to most respondents being
linked to the survey directly
from the Visit Bend website.

As a result of this addition, the
share of respondents selecting
“other website” decreased
dramatically from 65% to 18% -
a share more comparable to
2017, when surveys were
collected by intercept.

Z~“RRC
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Summer: 3-year comparison

Trip Purpose

Top 5: What is/was the MAIN purpose of your visit to Bend area this trip?

E N -

sightseeing

Visit friends / relatives / social 20%
2021 27%

25%
=~
e

Brewery tourism / Bend Ale . 3%

Trail
o [

Combine business / pleasure . 3%

. 2%
1%

Special event

Other purpose (e.g., business

only, relocation, voluntourism) m

0% 10% 20% 30%

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=230); 2021 (n=570); 2017 ( )-
Sorted by leading 2022 share.

69%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Percent of Respondents

Across each season, the
largest shares of
respondents were visiting
either for outdoor
recreation/leisure or for
social reasons (e.g., visiting
friends/relatives). This
summer, a collective 83%
were in Bend for one of
these two reasons.

A larger share of

respondents were in Bend

to recreate this summer

(63%, up from 52%).
Consequentially, a smaller
share was in Bend to visit2“RRC
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Activity Participation

Summer: 3-year comparison

Top 10: What kind of activities did you or will you do while on this trip? (Mark all that apply)

Dining
Hiking/trail running
Brewery visit/Bend

Ale Trail

Floating/paddling
sports

Shopping

Scenic drive
Music/nightlife
Arts/cultural
Farmers market /

agri-tourism

Museums

2022 61%
64%
67%
59%

L S 54%

42%
E . 5%
2021 56%

48%

2022 51%
42%

41%
2022 49%
B, 23%

43%
2022 39%
7 S 43%
35%
2022 ElA
2 S 26%
14%
2022 27%
2021 22%
20%
2022 =n
(20200 FC
13%
2022  _JatH
20200 g
16%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Respondents
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=241); 2021 (n=558); 2017 ( }E

Sorted by leading 2022 share.

Over the past two summers,
over half of respondents
participated in at least one
of the following during their
trip: dining, hiking, and
brewery visits. Dining has
remained the activity with
the largest share of
participation (at least 60%)
In every summer.

This summer saw an

increase in float

trip/paddling participation

to 51% (+9 ppts).

Additionally, steady 3-years
increases were documented
for music/ nightlife, /IRRC
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Attractions Visited

Summer: 3-year comparison

Top 10: Which of the following, if any, have you visited or do you plan to visit during this trip?
(Mark all that apply)

Downtown Bend 2022 89%
78%
72%
Old Mill Shopping District 2022 64%
2022 g
60%
Breweries 2 599%
e, 66%
55%
Deschutes River Trail 2022 43%
EZ 16%
26%
Tumalo Falls 2022 prA
EF R 2% Did you go to the Bend Visitor Center in downtown
18% Bend this visit?
Sisters 2022 28%
R —————— ] Yes No
26%
Lava Lands 2022 pE .
2021 22% 100%
26%
Cascade Lakes Scenic Byway 2022 ¥
[PIRTEE————— :
20% 50%
Sunriver 2022 1A 23%
EZ 34% 13%
= o o BN
i 2022 |
Smith Rock EE_Z;?% Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=237); 2021 (n=31);
17% 2017 ( ).

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120%
Percent of Respondents

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=232); 2021 (n=555); 2017 ( )
Sorted by leading 2022 share.

« Across each summer, over
half of respondents had
visited at least one of the
following: Downtown Bend,
Old Mill Shopping District,
and Breweries.

* The share of respondents

visiting Downtown Bend has
increased each summer,
hitting a 3-year high of 89%
(+11 pts) in 2022. This is
correlated with a steadily
increasing share of
respondents stopping in at
the Bend Visitor Center,

which also hit a 3-year hig
of 46% (up from 23%). ~-RRC




Recreation Satisfaction

Summer: 3-year comparison

e On ascale of 1 (Poor)to 5
(Excellent), nearly 100% of
respondents each year
indicated their recreation

On ascale of 1to 5 where 1is Poor and 5 is Excellent, how would you rate the overall quality of
your recreation experience in and around the Bend area?

1-Poor 2 3 4 5 - Excellent ] )
1o Change in quality of experience this summer, experlence was elther d 4 or
o i ki 5. Furthermore, over three-
100% | Ecsentially the SAME 66% .
) Experience was BETTER this trip 33% - quarters rated their
e e e L SR L, o 76% experience as “Excellent” in
2 each year.
& 60%
: * However, compared to
: - previous seasons, a smaller
20% 16% share reported a 5 this
7% o,
. " TR E23 summer (76%, down from

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=172); 2021 (n=83); 2017 ( ). 92% in 2021 and 83% in
2017). Nonetheless, few to
no repeat visitors indicated
26 that their experience was [2JRrc

. .
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Likelihood to Recommend

Summer: 3-year comparison

« Over 70% of respondents are

How likely are you to recommend Bend to a friend, family member, or colleague? (Use a scale from classified as a Promotor in each

0 to 10, where 0 = Not at all likely, 5 = Neutral, and 10 = Extremely likely) season - meaning they
Net Promotor Score (3 Promotor - 9% Detractor) provided a rating O'F 9 or 10 on
Promotor (9-10) Passive (7 - 8) Detractor (0-6) the ||ke||h00d to recommend
question.
o Net Promotor Score:
Hous 2022: 58.5%

2021: 77. .
2017 ° HOWGVGF, this season saw a

80% .
decrease in Promotorsto 72%

82% 80%
72%

o (j8 ppts) and a corresponding
rise in Detractorsto 14% (+12

0% ppts) with the bulk of
Detractors providing a rating of

20% 15% 18% 149% 14% 4 or 5.

| N

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=195); 2021 (n=88); 2017 ( ). * Among comments abOUt What
one would change in Bend
(when excluding local
residents), repeated sentiments.

include cost of living and =~ RRC

Percent of Respondents

27
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Spending Summary

Summer: 3-year comparison

Spending Summary
« 3-year patterns of spending

Total Party Spend Total Spend, Per Person Total Spend, Per Person Per Day fO”OW similar patterns at a”
$2,000.00 levels. Spending spiked in
s 2021, then receded in 2022 to
T the following:
$1.138 « Total Party Spend: $1,138
$1,000.00 | __%°77 (down from $1,612in 2021)
« Spend, Per Person: $465
- . b (down from $645)
* Spend, Per Person Per Day:
$189 $155 $155 (down from $189)

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=221 to 228); 2021 (n=92 to 540); 2017 (

29 Z/“RRC




Average Party Spending

$800.00 |

$600.00

$400.00

$200.00

$0.00

30

$499

Lodging (total)

$604

$521

Party Expenditures

Summer: 3-year comparison

Other recreation,

Food & Drink (total) Shopping (total) entertainment, and activities

$294

(total)

$171
: ! ; B .

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=228); 2021 (n=538 to 540); 2017 (

$513

$310

Average party expenditures
mirror that of per person
expenditures. Each
category notably decreased
compared to 2021 but
remained moderately
higher than 2017.

RRC



Expenditures, Per Person

Summer: 3-year comparison

« Average expenditures per
Average Spending, Per Person person Spiked in every

Giharsecsation, category in the Summer of
Lodging Food & Drink Shopping entertainment, and activities 2 02 1 . H oweve r’ a | | Categ o ry

S averages decreased this
$250.00 Average 2022 2.96 . .
i - s summer, with all but lodging
= 200 2017 returning to values generally
i panal - == comparable to 2017. Food &
T 2017 Drink, Shopping, and Other
' $130 $129 Recreation are approximately
, i $101 $10-$20 higher than 2017.
$100.00
$69 ° . . .
L - Lodging remained ’Fhe highest
e 3 per-person expenditure
$0.00 category at $213, $§O hlgher
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=226 to 227); 2021 (n=525 to 528); 2017 ( ). than |Od9|n9 Spendlng N 201 7
« Median party size remained
constant at 2 people. Average
ize incr Y
. party size increased very IRRC

slightly from 2.89 in 2021 to =
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Visitors

The following slides highlight results from newsletter respondents who expressed interest in
visiting Bend sometime in the next year. While this summers’ results are presented for
comparison to 2021, very small sample sizes restrict the validity of broad generalizations.
Caution should be used when making inferences.

Have you visited Bend in last 24 months? Are you considering visiting Bend in the next 12 months?
Yes No Yes No
i "  Among newsletter
= respondents, over half

100% (53%) have visited Bend in
the last 24 months - down 7

60%

@ 53% . .
5 sox AT e ppts from 60% in 2021.
£ 40% £ 60%
5 s  Among newsletter
g o E respondents who have not
e visited Bend in the last 24
N < 20% " month, 92% were
10% o - = 11% . . .
N g g . N & considering a trip to Bend
T T : e - et _ in the next year.
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=36); 2021 (n=455). Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=13); 2021 (n=168).

33 Z-RRC




Prospective Planning

Summer Newsletter: 2-year comparison

Which of the following best describes where you are in the trip planning process?

I am interested in visiting

| have already decided to visit Bend but haven't made travel | amljust.: considering |l am not plann!'ng any travel
Bend destinations for a trip to Bend right now
plans yet
70%
60% 56%
w
L
S 50%
o
c
(=]
(=8
o 40%
- 33%
(=]
i ’
g 30% 26%
v
[ 3]
- 20%
70 15% 17%
N N N
N N N
10% < g &
" " 'd
: : : 3%
0% = = = —
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=12); 2021 (n=150).
34

Of respondents considering
a trip to Bend in the next
year, half (50%) have
already decided to visit and
another third (33%) were
interested but have not
made definitive travel plans.

The shares of these two
groups were approximately
inverted from 2021, in

which over half (56%) had
not yet made travel plans.

RRC



Prospective Reasons for Visiting

Summer Newsletter: 2-year comparison

For which of the following reasons are you considering visiting Bend? (Mark all that apply)

Outdoor Business/
recreation/ Visit friends/ |  Brewery Combine | professional/
leisure/ relatives/ | tourism/Bend  Relocation | Specialevent  business/ convention/ Other
. ! social Ale Trail pleasure conference/
sightseeing trade show
100%
) 86% oo
-
S 80%
o
c
o
Q
w
& 60%
N
o
B
|
o 40%
o
. 219 27% 2504 25%
N o~ g
20% S S 15%
g g 3% 8% 5% 30%% 6% 8%
r o U
0% - - — [I— — ]|

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=12); 2021 (n=150).
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Across both seasons, over
80% of newsletter
respondents were
interested in Bend for its
outdoor recreation/leisure.

Somewhat larger shares of
respondents were
interested in Bend for visit
friends/family/ social
reasons (42%, up from 21%)
and relocation (25%, up
from 15%) purposes this
year.
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Advertisement

Summer Newsletter: 2-year comparison

Have you seen or heard any advertising about Bend in the past 12 months? (Mark all that apply)

Percent of Respondents
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Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=17); 2021 (n=173).
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* Among all newsletter
respondents (including
prospective visitors and
those who had already
visited), over half (53%) had
seen an advertisement for
Bend sometime in the past
12 months.
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Planning Style

Summer Newsletter: 2-year comparison

How would you classify yourself on the following scale in planning your vacations? ° About tWO-th i I’dS (65-69%)
1-Value conscious / 3 -Seek an even balance 5 - Quality of experience Of neWS|etteI’ respondents
price sensitive [ least 2 between price and 4 is primary concern .
cost choice quality of experience regardless of cost COﬂSIdeI’ed themselves tO
seek an even balance
80% between vacation cost and
. o quality of experience.
g 60%
g  Apart from this balance-
3 0% seeking group, larger share
3 of respondent in both
20%

summers prioritized quality

16%
of experience over cost (22-
--_- pe <

24% rating 4/5; 9-12%
rating 1/2).

12%

5% 4%
0% | —

N
N
(=}
~N
“
=
o
=

Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=17); 2021 (r
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Means of Contact

Summer Newsletter: 2-year comparison

Top 5: In general, what is the best way for us to reach you to make you aware of events, special
packages, area improvements, etc ? (Select all that apply)

Email newsletter News 2022 949%

Mail News 2022

Post on our Facebook page

&

Post on our Instagram account

14%

.
2

Post on our website

31%

Other methods (e.g., magazine
ads, TV ads, read on our blog)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120% 140%
Percent of Respondents
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=17); 2021 (n=165).

Sorted by leading 2022 share.

« Reasonably, the largest

share of newsletter
respondents indicated that
the email newsletter was an

appealing method of
contact (85-94%).

Other popular methods of
contact included physical
mail (29%), social media
(e.g., Facebook and
Instagram) (a collective
12%), or the Visit Bend

website (6%). N
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Destination Priorities

Summer Newsletter: 2-year comparison

Top 10: Important factors in choosing a vacation destination, on average.

Scenic beauty

Atmosphere/ambiance of destination

Overall value for the price paid

Quality of accommodations

Fun and exciting place to visit

Qutdoor recreation opportunities

Easy/convenient place to get to

Good place to get away and relax

Friendly people

Value of accommodations

News 2022

i,
2 b
S

News 2022

ol
™~

News 2021

\h
PH
~n

News 2022

\"
s ©
N

News 2022

|w
=]
&
N

News 2022

R
=)

News 2022

P
[

News 2021

News 2022

-
[y

il |"”
9

»

o

w

s F= &

o = &2
|l L ©

News 2022

News 2022

Anticipated Overnight Trips:

News 2022 4.0 News 2022 6.06
Sample sizes for displayed question: 2022 (n=17); 2021 (n=165).

Sorted by leading 2022 average.

Newsletter respondents were
asked to rate 18 factors in
choosing a vacation
destination. Scores for the Top
10 factors, on average,
remained largely consistent
year-over-year.

Scenic beauty was the highest
ranked in both seasons (at
4.4/5), followed closely by
atmosphere, overall value,
quality of accommodations, fun
and excitement.

This year's respondents

anticipated taking more trips

this year than last (6.1 vs. 3.8).
Z“RRC
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RRC Associates

RRCAssociates.com 4770 Baseline Road, Suite
303-449-6558 360

Boulder, CO 80303




